

No. 07-526

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD CARCIERI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, ET AL.,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

BRIEF OF HISTORIANS FREDERICK E. HOXIE,
PAUL C. ROSIER, AND CHRISTIAN W.
MCMILLEN AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

Sean H. Donahue
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L St, NW, Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-2234

David T. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 334-8813

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE ENACTING CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO EXCLUDE LATER- RECOGNIZED TRIBES FROM THE IRA OR PROHIBIT THE SECRETARY FROM USING HIS DISCRETIONARY SECTION 5 AUTHORITY ON BEHALF OF SUCH TRIBES	9
II. CONGRESS DID NOT LIMIT THE IRA TO ALLOTTED TRIBES	21
III. PETITIONERS' UNDERSTANDING OF THE IRA'S DEFINITION SECTION IS NOT HISTORICALLY – OR TEXTUALLY- SUPPORTED	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carcieri v. Norton, 290 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. R.I. 2003)	32
Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	22
Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n, 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25
Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	25
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10, 25
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana, 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	22
South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	2, 14, 15, 16, 28
United States v. Celestine, 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	24

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

25 U.S.C. § 71	10
25 U.S.C. § 461	10
25 U.S.C. § 465	passim

25 U.S.C. § 466	11, 28
25 U.S.C. § 467	18
25 U.S.C. § 468	28
25 U.S.C. § 469	24
25 U.S.C. § 470	11, 24
25 U.S.C. § 471	11, 28
25 U.S.C. § 472	11, 28
25 U.S.C. § 473	21
25 U.S.C. § 475	26
25 U.S.C. § 476	11, 25, 28
25 U.S.C. § 478	29, 30
25 U.S.C. § 479	passim
Alaska Reorganization Act of 1936, 49 Stat. 1250	20
Catawba Indian Tribe Division of Assets Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-322	15
Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-116	15

Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq.	4
Hearing on S. 2744 and S. 3645 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 241 (1934)	passim
H. Lewis Scaife, Catawba Indians of South Carolina: History and Condition of the Catawba Indians of South Carolina, Sen. Doc. 92, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1930)	15
REGULATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
25 C.F.R. § 83.7	3
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b)	3
Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgment of Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island, 48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983)	3, 32
General Accounting Office Report No. GAO-02-49, Indian Issues: Improvements Needed in Tribal Recognition Process (Nov. 2001)	31
“Catawba Tribe-Recognition Under the IRA,” 2 Solicitor’s Opinions 1255 (Mar. 20, 1944)	15

D'Arcy McNickle, "Memorandum to the Commissioner; Subject: Catawba Indians," published in H.R. Serial No. 103-34 (Hearing on H.R. 2399, House Subcommittee on Native American Affairs (July 2, 1993))	17
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Analysis of Differences Between House Bill and Senate Bill (June 1934)	passim
OTHER SOURCES	
Ethel Bossevain, Narraganset Survival: A Study of Group Persistence through Adapted Traits, 6:4 ETHNOHISTORY 347 (1959).	16
LEONARD A. CARLSON, INDIAN BUREAUCRATS AND LAND (1981)	23
STEPHEN J. CRUM, THE ROAD ON WHICH WE CAME: A HISTORY OF THE WESTERN SHOSHONE (1994)	19
CHARLES E. CLELAND, THE PLACE OF THE PIKE (GNOOZHEKAANING): A HISTORY OF THE BAY MILLS INDIANS COMMUNITY (2004)	17, 18
THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT: CONGRESSES AND BILLS 387 (VINE DELORIA, JR., ed. 2002)	13, 23

ALEXANDRA HARMON, INDIANS IN THE MAKING: ETHNIC RELATIONS AND INDIAN IDENTITIES AROUND PUGET SOUND (1998)	18
FREDERICK E. HOXIE, A FINAL PROMISE: THE CAMPAIGN TO ASSIMILATE THE INDIANS, 1880-1920 (1984).	24
PETER IVERSON, DINÉ: A HISTORY OF THE NAVAJOS 151 (2002).	23
LAWRENCE C. KELLY, THE ASSAULT ON ASSIMILATION: JOHN COLLIER AND THE ORIGINS OF INDIAN POLICY REFORM (1983).	22
Padraic McCoy, The Land Must Hold the People: Native Modes of Territoriality and Contemporary Tribal Justifications for Placing Land into Trust Through 25 C.F.R. Part 151, AMERICAN IND. L. REV. 422 (2002-2003)	25
LEWIS MERIAM, INSTITUTE FOR GOVERNMENT RESEARCH, THE PROBLEM OF INDIAN ADMINISTRATION (1928)	24
JAMES MERRILL, THE INDIANS NEW WORLD: CATAWBAS AND THEIR NEIGHBORS FROM EUROPEAN CONTACT THROUGH THE ERA OF REMOVAL (1989)	15
KENNETH R. PHILP, JOHN COLLIER'S CRUSADE FOR INDIAN REFORM, 1920-1954 (1977)	10

FRANCIS PAUL PRUCHA, THE GREAT FATHER (1984)	29
Lynn Arnold Robbins, Upper Skagit (Washington) and Gambell (Alaska) Indian Reorganization Act Governments: Struggles with Constraints, Restraints, and Power, 10:2 AM. IND. CULTURE & RES. J. 61 (1986)	18
ELMER RUSCO, A FATEFUL TIME: THE BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT (2000)	passim
Elmer Rusco, The Indian Reorganization Act in Nevada: Creation of the Yomba Reservation, 13:1 J. CALIFORNIA & GREAT BASIN ANTHRO. 77 (1991)	18
Elmer Rusco, Formation of the Reno-Sparks Tribal Council, 1934-1939, 30 NEV. HIST. SOC'Y Q. 316 (Winter 1987)	19
Elmer Rusco, The Organization of the Te-Moak Bands of Western Shoshone, 25 NEV. HIST. SOC'Y Q. 175 (Fall 1982)	18
GRAHAM D. TAYLOR, THE NEW DEAL AND AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBALISM: THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT, 1934-1945 (1980)	5
